The primary impact of adopting the new standard related to the deferral of incremental commission costs to obtain
customer contracts and the removal of the contingent revenue limitation. We previously expensed sales commission
costs as incurred. Under the new standard, we capitalize and amortize these costs over a period of benefit that we have
determined to be generally four years. We were also previously limiting the amount of revenue recognized for
delivered elements to the amount that was not contingent on the future delivery of products or services, or subject to

Edgar Filing: INSTRUCTURE INC - Form 10-Q

16

our future performance. Under the new standard, there is no requirement to limit the allocated transaction price to
non-contingent amounts, therefore, we record unbilled revenue when transferred services are more than amounts
billable to customers.

Impacts on Financial Statements

The following tables summarize the impacts of Topic 606 adoption on our consolidated financial statements on the
previously reported periods. Select consolidated balance sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of Topic 606, are
as follows (in thousands):

9

Edgar Filing: INSTRUCTURE INC - Form 10-Q

17

December 31, 2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Assets
Accounts receivable—net of allowance $30,797 $ 3,515 $ 34,312
Deferred commissions — 7,086 7,086
Deferred commissions, net of current portion — 11,160 11,160
Other assets 1,045 (548 ) 497
Liabilities
Deferred revenue 99,086 687 99,773
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 3,950 (2,061 ) 1,889

Select unaudited consolidated statement of operations line items, which reflect the adoption of Topic 606, are as
follows (in thousands):

Three months ended September 30,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription and support $37,427 $ 863 $38,290
Professional services and other 5,521 (608 ) 4,913
Total revenue 42,948 255 43,203
Cost of revenue:
Professional services and other 3,192 53 3,245
Gross profit 30,478 202 30,680
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 22,129 (732 ) 21,397
Loss before income taxes (12,302) 963 (11,339)
Income tax expense (71 ) (61 ) (132 )
Net loss (12,373) 902 (11,471)
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (0.42 ) 0.03 (0.39 )

Nine months ended September 30,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription and support $100,590 $ 2,967 $103,557
Professional services and other 14,381 (1,718 ) 12,663
Total revenue 114,971 1,249 116,220
Cost of revenue:

Edgar Filing: INSTRUCTURE INC - Form 10-Q

18

Professional services and other 8,729 179 8,908
Gross profit 81,892 1,070 82,962
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 62,429 (3,833 ) 58,596
Loss before income taxes (37,893 ) 4,936 (32,957 )
Income tax expense (207 ) (176 ) (383 )
Net loss (38,100 ) 4,760 (33,340 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted (1.31 ) 0.17 (1.14 )

10

Edgar Filing: INSTRUCTURE INC - Form 10-Q

19

Select unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows line items, which reflect the adoption of Topic 606, are as
follows (in thousands):

Nine months ended September 30,
2017
As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $(38,100) $ 4,760 $(33,340 )
Accounts receivable, net (17,620) 350 (17,270 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (2,229 ) 361 (1,868 )
Deferred commissions — (3,833 ) (3,833 )
Deferred revenue 37,331 (1,639 ) 35,692
Net cash used in operating activities 3,922 — 3,922

Issued accounting pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases, requiring recognition of a right-of-use asset and a lease
liability on the balance sheet for all leases with the exception of short-term leases. Long-term leases will continue to
be classified as either operating or finance leases in the financial statements. Lessor accounting is similar to the
current model but updated to align with certain changes to the lessee model. Lessors will continue to classify leases as
operating, direct financing or sales-type leases. The new standard must be adopted using a modified retrospective